

Town Council

Board Meeting Date: 2/14/2017

File #: 17-052, Version: 1

SUBJECT: CONSENT AGENDA

Consideration of A Resolution Authorizing Award of a Construction Contract To De Falco Construction, For the Irrigation Pond Improvements In The Amount of \$374,610.62 for construction and \$9,518 for Maintenance; And Setting Forth Details In Relation Thereto.

DEPARTMENT:	Public Works
PRESENTER/PREPARER:	Russell Pennington, Deputy Public Works Director Wendi Palmer, Civil Engineer
FISCAL INFORMATION:	

Cost as Recommended:	\$ 451,950.00
Balance Available:	\$ 980,650 (Pending 2016 funds to be rolled-over)
Fund:	Storm Drainage Impact
Budget Line Item Number:	340-70-110-605000-100062
New Appropriation Required:	No

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approving the Resolution to award said contract, authorizing the appropriate Town officer to execute said contract, authorizing Staff to expend contracted funds and contingency funds.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND OF SUBJECT MATTER:

Coal Creek is a major drainage way that enters Erie at the west side of Erie Airpark Subdivision and runs north through Erie and leaves Erie at Kenosha Road.

In 2012, the Town of Erie, along with Urban Drainage Flood Control District (UDFCD), and five other municipalities, sponsored a Coal Creek Rock Creek Major Drainage Way Plan. This provides Town Staff a Master Plan for Coal Creek Improvements within the Town of Erie.

The 2016 Capital Budget includes funds to design and construct improvements to two reaches of Coal Creek. The design contract for these two reaches was awarded to RESPEC at the December 9, 2014 Board meeting.

Design has been completed on one of these reaches and construction bids have been received. The proposed improvements are adjacent to an irrigation pond east of Erie Commons that was damaged during the September 2013 flood. The pond was repaired, but no improvements were made to the banks of Coal Creek. The creek banks are very steep and bank erosion is a problem that is being exasperated due to the increase in flows as a result of development upstream. The first phase of

File #: 17-052, Version: 1

improvements being proposed in this area include stabilizing the banks on the north side of the irrigation pond, and an offsite drainage area downhill from a pedestrian path on the east side of Coal Creek. Please see the attached Vicinity Map. The entire area is on Town owned property.

The proposed work will include placement of soil riprap across the entire bank north of the irrigation pond and grouted boulders adjacent to an existing sheet pile cut off wall where the irrigation pond is designed to overtop.

This work will also include stabilizing the offsite drainage area on the east side of Coal Creek with riprap check dams. A price for the contractor to provide a two Year Landscape Warranty Maintenance contract was also received.

This area of improvement is all located within Coal Creek and this area will flood again as it does so frequently. These improvements are meant to increase the odds of the Coal Creek channel and the irrigation pond not being damaged in the future but is not a guarantee that future damage will not occur.

With the construction of the riprap check dams on the east side of Coal Creek, it is anticipated that the pedestrian trail will need to be closed for a short time during the work. Staff will work with the Contractor to minimize the impact to the trail users and will provide the public notice before any trail closure.

An Invitation to bid was posted on the Town's website for the Irrigation Pond Improvements on January 6, 2017 to ensure that local contractors were notified about this project. No Erie contractors submitted bids.

The following bids were received on January 31, 2017:

Bid Information for Alternative 1:

Contractor	Bid Amount	Warranty Maintenance
De Falco Construction	\$ 374,610.62	\$ 9,418.00
53 Corporation	\$ 391,847.69	\$ 8,400.00
Western States Reclamation, Inc	\$ 447,880.98	\$ 48,007.74
Mountain Constructors, Inc.	\$ 490,256.61	\$ 8,500.00
ESCO Construction Company	\$ 510,030.54	\$ 3,930.00
Duran Excavating, Inc.	\$ 510,434.95	\$ 4,200.00
Site and Structure, LLC	\$ 538,175.57	\$ Not Included
L & M Enterprises	\$ 547,895.69	\$ 5,959.40
Habitat Construction, LLC	\$ 564,545.69	\$ 3,575.00
Zak Dirt	\$ 579,980.96	\$ 3,850.00
Dan's Custom Construction Inc.	\$ 599,715.45	\$ 25,000.00

Engineer's Estimate

\$451,028.65

The low bidder is was De Falco Construction. De Falco Construction has successfully completed

File #: 17-052, Version: 1

three projects for the Town of Erie. They constructed the Coal Creek trail from Erie Parkway to Cheesman Street, the taxiway box culvert crossing of Coal Creek, and a drainage project on Briggs Street.

Staff is recommending awarding the construction contract for the Irrigation Pond Improvements to De Falco Construction, in the amount of \$374,610.62 for construction and \$9,518.00 for the Two Year Landscape Warranty Period Maintenance.

Cost Summary		
Construction Contract	\$	374,610.62
Contingency (20%)	\$	67,821.38
Warranty Period Maintenance	<u>\$</u>	<u>9,518.00</u>
Total	\$	451,950.00

Project Schedule

Notice of Award	February 15, 2017
Notice to Proceed	February 22, 2017
Construction Complete	Spring 2017

ATTACHMENTS:

a. Vicinity Map